DATE: February 8, 2023
FROM: Jilf Burchardt, Manager Family Court Services/Tara Berry, Clerk of Courts
RE: Establishing a new fee schedule for mediation and custody study fees

General Description:

Family Court Services is requesting to establish a new fee schedule for mediation and custody study fees
and to increase the fees specifically for custody studies.

Action Requested:

Motion to approve a resolution to establish a new fee schedule for mediation and custody study fees,
specifically to set mediation fees at the existing amount of 5150/parent, to increase custody study fess
to $50/hour and to increase the up-front retainer fee payment to $525/parent,

Procedural Steps:

Committee of Jurisdiction; 1PS Meeting date: January, 32023

Action taken: Motion Approved Vote: Unanimaous

Other Committee: PEF Meeting date: February 8, 2023

Action taken: Motion Approved Vote: 4 yes, 1 no

County Board Meeting date: February 28, 2023
Background: .

The last time that a fae schedule for mediation or custody study fees was addressed was.in
approximately 2001. No information is available from prior FCS Directors/Managers to review regarding
the prior fee schedule, nor can the fee schedule that was established be located.

Fursuant to Wis. Stat. 814,615, the county shall collect no fee for the first mediation session, a single fee
of 5200 for mediation provided after the first session, regardless of the number of sessions held, and
5300 for a custody study. In lieu of these fees, a county may establish a fee schedule to recover its
reasonable costsof providing services. :

FCS is not requesting any change to the mediation fee, which is currently set at $150/parent when the
parents go beyond one session. The first mediation session is free of charge.

Custody evaluation fees currently require a parent to pay a $400 retainer fee at the outset of the
gvaluation process. Work conducted during the study process is billed to a parent at the rate of
540/hour. At the conclusion of the study process, the parents then owe for any amount that is above
the 5400 initial retainer fee paid. If the custody study team provides less than 10 hours of wark, a
refund is issued to the parent of the unused portion of the retainer fee, Parent's are also billed for the
cost of obtaining any records.

At present, the departmental cost of conducting a custody study is not covered by the current fee
structure.

Given that the pricr fee schedule is unable to be located, and the FCS office is clearly working under the
terms of an alternate fee schedule, a review of current costs and establishment of a new fee schedule



that can located and referenced would be beneficial. The judges unanimously approved the proposed
increase in custody study fees in December 2022,

Policy Discussion:

The number of custody studies that are conducted by FCS Is variable from one year to the next and this
number is wholly dependent upon the number of court referrals that are made. A survey of the past
five years shows, an average, that 16 studies are compleled and submitted yearly.

FCS has five saurces of revenue: a percentage of marriage license fees, a percentage of family court
filing fees, a contract to provide mediation services to Waushara County, mediation and custody study
fees. Study fees are projected to bring in §15,000 yearly, which represents 15% of the total revenues
projected.

In a regular year, wherein the court referrals are near the average of 16 studies in a calendar year,
revenues collected will exceed projections and the actual revenue collected can provide an additional
510,000. Despite this, the salary and expenses of conducting a study are not covered by the current fee
structure.

Custody studies are conducted by a team of two mediators. Both mediators are present for all in-person
appointments, including home visits. The primary mediatar is responsible for maintaining the file,
record reviews and writing the report. The administrative associate assists and provides work on each
file. Mediators routinely collaborate prior to and after appointments, when records are being reviewed
and during the writing of the report. Itis difficult to pinpoint exactly how much time is spent on these
activities, as they vary greatly depending upon the case.

Conducting a survey of billing statements for studies completed in the past five years, 17 hours on
average is spent on In-person interviews {two mediators) and 25 hours on records review/drafting the
report {one mediator]. Hourly hilling practices are unlike those of Guardian ad Litems, who bill for every
minute spent on a file. Inorder to keep costs low, the Office of Family Court Services routinely does not
bill for things like reading parent submissions or emails, contacts in between formal appointments,
interview prep work, and preparing releases. A conservative estimate of unbilled time per study is 10
hours.

Average mediator salary is $34/hour. Average administrative associate Il pay rate is 320.50.
Calculations arrived at by averaging out minimum and maximum salary for the positions.

e Present fee structure at current 540/ howur rate results in collection of a total fee of 51680

s |f billing based on a two-tier approach {one mediator vs. two mediator), this results in collection
of a total fee of $2006 (S68x17 and 534x25)

* Proposed billing at a set rate for all work—similar to what occurs now—at a rate of 550 results
in collection of a total fee of 52,100

FCS proposes a simple, across the board fee of $50/hour. This results in a minimal increase from what a
two-tier billing approach would be {$94), however, this slight overage would offset the administrative
associate’s salary, costs associated with printing documents, which can be voluminous, and offset some
costs incurred when the mediation team collaborates outside of interviews or provides other, typically



unbilled, work on the file, This simple billing system remains easy to track, manage and follow, for bath
mediators and clients.

Comparisons with other counties regarding their services provided for custody evaluations vary greatly,
so it is aimost impossible to provide an "apples to apples" comparison. A table is attached to provide
some comparative data.

Custody study fees are split equally between the parents, resulting in a bill to each parent of 51050, The
retainer fee increase to $525 represents cne-half of this amcunt. Parents may apply for a waiver af
custody study fees, and are provided the application at the autset of the process. Even if parents
choose not to apply or are denied a waiver if their income is too high, parents are not denied services
for failure to pay the fees when the are instructed to pay, which is within 30-days of receiving an invoice,
The custody study commences immediately after being ordered, even if they do not pay the retainer
fee. The court hearings to determine placement/custady is also not delayed if a parent does not pay the
amount due. The parents and their attorneys are provided access to the report and recommendations
by the Clerk of Court's Office so they can adequately prepare for the hearing itself.

Attachments:

s  Wisconsin Statute 814.615 regarding fees

s \ifinnebago County 2022 Compensation Schedules for Mediator and Administrative Associate |l
* Proposed Draft Fee Schedule

s Tables regarding past 5 years of custady studies completed

® Fee Comparison Tables



814.615 Fees for mediation and studies.

(1)

{a) Except as provided under sub. (2, lor lamily courl services provided under 5. 707,405 a county shall collect
the following fees:!

2, For all mediation provided afier the first session mediation described under subd. 1., a single fee of 5200,
regardless of the number of mediation sessions held.

3. For a study under s. 767405 (14), a fee of $300.

(b) The county shall detemmine when and how (o collect the fees under par. {a). Subject Lo sub. (3], the county
shall reduce the fees in accordance with the parties' ability to pay or provide the services without payment
of the fees if both parties are unable to pay.

{2} In lieu of the fee undersub. (1) (0} 2. or X, a county may establish a fee schedule to recover its reasonable
costs of providing family court services under s. 707.403. A fee schedule established under this

67,405 (53, provide for payment [or any other

services based on the parties’ ability to pay; and take into account the fees the counly collects under

8, 51461 (1) (1) and (7). (b). Fees shall be based on services actually provided. The county may not

colleet a single fec applicable without regard to the number of sessions or services provided. Subject to

sub, {3}, the county shall provide family court services to the parties even if both parties are unable to pay,
(3} The court or a circuitl court commissioner shall direct either or both parties to pay any applicable fee under

this section. If either or both parties are unable to pay, the court shall grant a separate judgment tor the

amount of the fees in favor of the county and against the party or partics responsible for the fees.

{4) The county treasurer shall deposit fees collected under this section in a separate account for the exclusive
purpose of providing mediation services and studies under s, 707,403,
History: |25 LR 0, 205 2001 g, 0]; 2005 g, 943 ss, 264, 203,
NOTE: 1987 55 contains explanatory notes,
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Fees for Mediation and Custody Study

1. Fora mediation referred under Wis, Stat. 767.405(5):

a. Forthe first mediation session conducted upon a referral, no fee shall be charged.

b. For all mediation provided after the first mediation session, a single fee of 5150
assessed to each parent, regardless of the number of mediation sessions held,

2. For a custody study referred under Wis. 5tat. 767.405(14):

a. Aninitial retalner fee of 5525 assessed to each parent.

b. An hourly billing rate of $50 per hour to be assessed for all services provided. Unearned
portians of the retainer fee will be returned upon completion and submission of the
custody study. Amounts in excess of the retainer fee will be hilled upan the completion
and submission of the custody study.

c. Parents shall be assessed the cost to obtain records from third-party, collateral sources
when such records are deemed necessary for the completion of the custody study.

3. Parents that incur fees for mediation or custody study services may apply to have the fee
waived by returning an application to the office of Family Court Services as follows:

a. For mediation services provided pursuant to paragraph 1, within two weeks of the date
the mediation file is closed.

b. For custody study services provided pursuant to paragraph 2, within 30 days of the court
order referring the matter for study.

£. A separate waiver application must he submitted far each service.



Completed Custody Study Billing History

2018
B CLIENT (15) ~INTERVIEW TIME DRAFTING TIME
BIRDER 14,5 HOURS | 16.5 HOURS
CLOUGH 19.5 HOURS 43.5HOURS |
EWENS 16.5 HOURS 19 HOURS
GRAHAN 12.5 HOURS 25 HOURS
GRIFFIN 18 HOURS 26.5 HOURS |
HEIDEMAN 15 HOURS 17 HOURS R
HUGHES 22.25 HOURS 26 HOURS
KNAGGS 17.5HOURS ) 22.5 HOURS
LLOYD 10 HOURS 34 HOURS
RAYMOND 12.5 HOURS 21 HOURS
ROSENBERG | 13.5 HOURS 21 HOURS
RUSCH 12.5 HOURS | 20 HOURS ]
SIMS 18 HOURS 29HOURS
STAERKEL 17 HOURS 32 HOURS
STAERKEL (UPDATE) 6.5 HOURS 15 HOURS B
AVERAGE HOURS SPENT 15 HOURS (15.0) 23 HOURS (23.1)
2019 iy :
CLIENT (16) INTERVIEW TIME DRAFTINGTIME |
BANCROFT 17 HOURS 34 HOURS |
BANJAK 8.5 HOURS 9.5 HOURS |
BANJAK [UPDATE) 11.75 HOURS ) 9.0 HOURS ]
BOTTENSEX 16,5 HOURS 36 HOURS |
| BRAUN 11.75 HOURS 21 HOURS |
BUSKAGER 19 HOURS 19 HOURS '
CLOUGH 15.5 HOURS 18.5 HOURS
DOTY 15 HOURS 27 HOURS ]
FOSS,D 20.5 HOURS 41HOURS |
HAWKINS | 22.5HOURS 35.5 HOURS
HOOYMAN 1475 HOURS 27 HOURS
JOHANNES 12.50 HOURS 19 HOURS -
MOORE 10.5 HOURS 14 HOURS D
| POPE | 18.5 HOURS 29 HOURS
| RIOS 8.5 HOURS B 11.5 HOURS
| VILLALOBOS 16.25 HOURS 22 HOURS

| AVERAGE HOURS SPENT

15 HOURS (14.9}

23 HOURS (23.3)




CLIENT I INTERVIEW TIME _ DRAFTING TIME
DOMKOWSKI 13 HOURS 17.5 HOURS
HIMES 185HOURS [ 45HOURS -
HOLM 14 HOURS 23 HOURS
SPRUILL 16 HOURS | 27HOURs
AVERAGE HOURS SPENT 15 HOURS (15.3) 28 HOURS (28.1)
B 2021
CLIENT (17) ] INTERVIEW TIME DRAFTING TIME
BAHR 24HOURS |28 HOURs an
CLOUGH (UPDATE) 9.75 HOURS 14 HOURS
| DOMKOWSKI (UPDATE) 8 UL - e B[SO
DRIER 22 HOURS 40.5 OURS )
FETT 24.5 HOURS 28 HOURS B
CFLYNN 22 HOURS 27.5HOURS ]
FOSS-DENT 16.5HOURS 39 HOURS
FOSS 17 HOURS 26 HOURS ki
GANT 21.5 HOURS 24 HOURS
KEEHAN 165HOURS 1.5 HOURS
LEIBY 10.75 HOURS 14HOURS B
MURPHY 18 HOURS 33.5 HOURS
| STREBE - 20.25 HOURS |31 HOURS
WEYERS 19 HOURS 28 HOURS
WILLIAMS 19 HOURS i 25.5 HOURS

AVERAGE HOURS SPENT

18 HOURS (17.8)

26 HOURS (26.0)

2022

CLIENT (9) INTERVIEW TIME DRAFTING TIME
BAIN 19.5 HOURS 23 HOURS
DENSON . 25 HOURS 30 HOURS -
ECKSTEIN 19 HOURS ] 32 HOURS )
HODGES 19 HOURS 255HOURS
MEYER 18 HOURS B 20.5 HOURS
PIPKORN | 16.5HoURS 14.5 HOURS
RAYBURN 19 HOURS 20 HOURS
SULLIVAN 29.5 HOURS 20HOURS
VANG 20 HOURS 28 HOURS

AVERAGE TIME SPENT

21 HOURS (20.6)

| 24HOURS (23.7)

5-YEAR AVERAGES

INTERVIEW TIME:

DRAFTING TIME:

17 HOURS {16.8)

25 HOURS (24.8)



County te County Fee Comparison Table {Fees Per Parent)

| COUNTY PARENT | MEDIATION | cusTODY CUSTODY | STUDY TEAM |
EDUCATION FEE (after 1 STUDY STUDY MEMBERS
GROUFP FEE free session) RETAINER FEE | HOURLY FEE
[ IR — - ‘
| WINNEBAGO | $10 5150 $400* $40 2 Evaluatars
|
I N |
!
QUTAGAMIE | $10 (goingto | $100 $350 535 1 Evaluator |
$20in 3/23) {anticipated
. request to
| raise fees
oCCcuUrting in |
2023) |
I P —— l
I
CALUMET 520 5160 $500 548 1 Evaluator
LACROSSE 550 5100 %3,550 N/A 1 Evaluatar,
maximum flat GAL, mental
fee health
provider
DAMNE 540 5100 52,000 N/A 1 Evaluator
maximum flat
fee
DODGE $20in person | $100 5175 $50/hour 1 Evaluator
540 on-line
JEFFERSCN 510 {basic $150 5750 flat fee N/A 1 Evaluataor
course)
| 575 {hlgh
canflict
course)
WALKESHA 360 $200 51,000 N A 1 Evaluator
maximum flat
fee




FOND DU LAC 540 5100 S600 530 1 Evaluator
|
GAL only, fee
ROCK 540 $75t0 $125 N,"A M/A is $350

*Winnebago County is the only county that does not require pre-payment of fees in order to access
services immediately
When retainer/hourly billing utilized, final billing ranges from 5700 to $1500 per parent depending on

complexity of case



